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Over the period January 1979 to December 1982,- detailed investigations
involving geological mapping, jacro bedrock sampling and various geo~

physical surveys were carried out over the Balfour grid. Within the.,
area of the P.Laan and W.Baker (Estate) Leases 20M/76, 72M/77, 103M/77

104M/77, 8M/78, 57M/78 and SPL's 774 and 781 this work led to the
development of two diamond drill holes,DD81 BC3 tested a zone of

strongly anomalous zinc geochemistry south-west of Specimen Hill,

while 0082 BC7 tested a narrow but intense magnetic anomaly centred on

10050 East on line 108 North. Six additional diamond drill holes were
developed in adjacent areas held by other syndicates.

No significant mineral isation was intersected in the two drill holes,
and as results from the nearby Specimen Hill area were also disappointing,
CRA Exploration Pty.Limited, and Geopeko, withdrew from the Laan-Baker

Option Agreement on 13th December, 1982.

2. INTRODUCTI ON

This report details work carried out on Mineral Leases 20M/76, 72M/77,
103M/77, 104M/77, 8M/78, 57M/78 and SPL's 774 and 781 held by P.Laan

and the estate of W.Baker for the period January to December, 1982,
and refers to the results of all work previously carried out from
December 1978 through to December 1981.

The Land B Syndicate Option Agreement was dated 27th June, 1978,

and it is one of a number of farm in - joint venture agreements negotiated

between CRA Exploration Pty.Limited and various syndicates in the Balfour
area:-

P.Laan and S.Caddy
Mining Lease 73M/77

P.Laan and Estate of W.Baker (L and B Syndicate)

Mining Leases 20M/76; 72M/77, 103M/77, 104M/77, 8M/77,
57M/78 SPL's 774 and 781

M.Laan and N.R.Langsford (Balfour Agreement)

Mining Leases 120M/67, 121M/67, 10M/73, 1M/76, 2M/76, 93M/77, 94M/77, 95M/77
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P.Laan, M.Laan, N.RoLangsford, W.Baker

Mining Lease 19M/76

J.Holloway and R.South

Mining Lease 59M/68, 4M/74

S.Tatlow (Agreement 1)

Mining Lease 63M/68

S.Tatlow (Agreement 2)
Mining Lease 58M/68

All the above agreements are part of the Rocky Cape Joint Venture

between CRA Exploration and Geopeko.
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The township of Balfour is situated approximately 16km inland from

Temma Harbour and lies some 50km south of Smithton.

The programme of work carried out within the Land B Syndicate leases
includes.

Geological mapping and both regional and detailed scales.

Airborne magnetic and Dighem surveys with detailed ground follow up
including l.P,SoP. and magnetic surveys.

Jacro auger bedrock geochemical sampling programme.

Three shallow jacro diamond drill holes and two deep diamond drill
holes to test specific geochemical and geophysical targets.

Previous reports submitted to the Land B Syndicate are -

CRAE Report 9755 LM.Porter "The Ba lfou r-Spec imen Hill Programme,
Six Monthly Report to June 26th 1979".

CRAE Report 9991 LM.Porter, "The Balfour-Specimen Hill Programme,
Six Monthly Report to December 26th 1979.

CRAE Report 10467 A.D.McKay and M.F.Flis, "Results of Geophysical
Surveys in the Balfour Area N.W.Tasmania, November, 19800

CRAE Report 11205 P.Heithersay, "Mineral Leases 20M/76, 72M/77, 103M/77,
104M/77, 8M/78, 57M/78 and SPL's 774 and 781 Balfour Report for the
Twelve Months Ending 31st December, 1981.
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N.R.Langsford (for CRAE) Geology and Mineralisation, Specimen Hill
Area, Balfour N.W.Tasmania 27th November, 1982.

3. CONCLUSIONS

An extensive and intensive exploration programme has been carried out

over the Land B Syndicate Leases.

Two shallow jacro drill holes and two deep diamond drill holes have

been developed to test specific geochemical and geophysical targets.

Each hole has adequately tested its target zone, but the amount of
mineralisation encountered was insignificant.

There are no untested geological, geochemical, or geophysical targets

within the Land B Synd.icate Leases that warrant additional drill
testing.

4. RECOMMENDATION

CRA Exploration Pty.Limited, and Geopeko, have withdrawn from the

Land B Option Agreement as from Monday, 13th December 1982.

5. PREVIOUS WORK

BHP conducted detailed investigations in the Specimen Hill area during
1963-64. They carried out detailed geological mapping with magnetic

and gravity surveys and took peat and gravel samples to define surface
areas where tin mineralisation appeared strongest. They dug a number

of costeans (unsuccessfully) and developed six diamond drill holes

for a total of 825 metres.

Four holes were drilled to test quartz veining on Specimen Hill and

two holes BC5 and 6 were drilled to test broad magnetic anomalies to
the north and south of Specimen Hill. Weakly disseminated pyrrhotite

was intersected and remnant magnetic susceptibility measurements
suggested that remnant magnetism of the pyrrhotite was sufficient to

explain the size of the anomalies.
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From 1969 - 1973 ACI extensively tested the Murrays Reward line of

workings, a line of old copper workings occurring along the eastern

margin of the Balfour leases. ACI put down at least 15 shallow

drill holes and proved the existance of a small, low grade, discordant
copper - quartz - dolomite body, striking north-west and dipping

50 to 60 degrees west. It contains 0.8% copper with dimensions of
220 metres length, 270 metres depth and five metres width. Grade

and thickness were reported to decrease along strike to the north-west.

Exploration by the CRAE-Geopeko joint venture commenced in 1979 with
the establishment of a 2.6km by 0.65km grid. The following work has

been carried out and reported to the leaseholders.

Geological mapping at 1:5000 scale (CRAE Report 9755) at 1:2500
(CRAE Report 11205) together with detailed mapping at 1:1000 scale
of selected areas at Specimen Hill and Peter's Ridge (Report by
N.R.Langsford).

Geochemistry - initial rock chip sampling (Report 9755), Jacro auger

bedrock sampling (Reports 9991 and 11205) and selective vein sampling

(Report by N.R.Langsford).

Geophysics - aeromagnetic survey, ground magnetics and I.P. (Report
9755) follow up I.P. and S.P. surveys (Report 9991), Oighem (Mu1ticoil

EM) Survey of March 1980, and summary of geophysics (Report 10467).
Details of computer modelling of the 108N magnetic anomaly are appended
to this report.

A summary of all geophysical data together with the location of all

the Balfour drill holes is given in Plan TASh 822 accompanying this
report.

Four diamond drill holes have been developed within the Land B
Syndicate leases. They are:-

00B7 was collared at 9500N, 10 460E within 20M/76 and drilled -60

degrees to the west. It was developed to test a coincident rock chip

geochemical and I.P. anomaly and was completed at 40.1 metres. The
hole traversed white and green quartzites with a four metre band of

pyjama siltstone between 33 and 37 metres. The only tin values of

significance occurred in pyritic quartzite units adjacent to the
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pyjama siltstone (0.11% Sn above 0.16% Sn below).
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DDB10 was collared at 10,100 North, 9770 East within SPL 781. It
was drilled -55 0 west to test a major coincident I.P. - Oi9hem

anomaly which runs along the western side of Specimen Hill. It

intersected black graphitic shale from 18 metres to the termination
depth of 39 metres and this material is interpreted as the source of
the electrical geophysical anomaly.

Full details of holes DDB7 and 10 are given in CRAE Report 9991.

0081 BC3 (see CRAE Report 11205) was collared at 8800 North, 9275 East

and drilled -45 0 to 227 0 magnetic (approximately grid west). It was
developed to test a major "C" horizon soil geochemical anomaly with

peak values of 0.26% zinc and 0.11% lead south west of Specimen Hill.

The hole penetrated a series of finely laminated siltstones. Minor

pyrite occurred throughout the hole,but base metal mineralisation
was restricted to three thin quartz-pyrite-sphalerite veins.

The fourth hole OD82 BC7 was developed-to test the ma9netic anomaly

at 108 North. It is collared at 10800 North 9960 East, within SPL
781 and is described in detail in this report.

6. 1982 WORK PROGRAMME

Most of the Balfour work pro9ramme for 1982 was concentrated on the
evaluation of quartz veining on Specimen Hill ,an area outside the

Land B Syndicate leases. Within the Syndicate leases detailed
mapping was carried out over newly exposed areas on Peters Ridge and

one diamond drill hole was developed to evaluate the magnetic anomaly
on 1ine 108N.

•

6.1 Peters Ridge

Peters Ridge is a prominent feature east of Specimen Hill

occurring within leases 103M/77 and 20M/76 and extending south
into 4M/74 of Holloway and South. It is seperated from Specimen

Hill by the broad valley of Tin Creek locally known as Peters
Fl at.
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Recent mlnlng operations by P.Laan had produced good exposures

between 96N and 99N and N.langsford was commissioned to map

these exposures at 1:1000 scale. (See Report by N.R.Langsford)
and Plan TASh 993.

Langsford suggests that the "backbone" of the ridge is a series

of quartzite beds 1 to 3 metres thick interbedded with green

chloritic siltstones. The quartzites mark the contact between

the underlying (i.e. Western)Specimen Hill Siltstones (laminated
siltstones, pyjama rocks and quartzites) and the overlying

generally quartzite free green chloritic shale of the Balfour
shale.

On Peters Ridge~ Langsford suggests that tin mineralisation

occurs in cassiterite bearing quartz veins that are mainly
confined to the quartzites and the underlying rocks. He suggests

the veins are from 1 ~ 5 centimetres wide. They are irregular
and impersistent and spaced at something like 1 to 5 metres apart.

Where veins cut the uppermost quartzite; irregular impregnations

and pods of coarse grained cassiterite occur, up to 3 metres long
and 20 to 30 centimetres wide. A strong yellow clay alteration

occurs over a wide area surrounding,'but always stratigraphically
below, the cassiterite pods and Langsford suggests it could

represent some form of hydrothermal alteration associated with
the mineralisation.

Langsford suggested a drill hole sited at 9660 North, 10515 East,
and drilled west to test the mineralised green shale - siltstone

contact but this same contact zone has already been drilled
unsuccessfully by 0081 BC4 and 6 within 4Mj74, immediately to

the south. For these holes vein densities (total thickness of
vein material per 10 metre length) ranged from 0 to a maximum
of 3.9%. Average values for both holes are 0.32%. Average vein

thickness is just over 3 centimetres and the recalculated average
grade for the vein material in 0081 BC4 and 6 is 1.18% Tin and
0.66% Tungsten.
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Similar veining occurs in Peters Flat to the west of Peters
Ridge. Langsford suggests that the majority of veins strike
parallel to the host strata but dip steeply west whereas the

beds dip steeply east. Some east-west veins occur which dip

shallowly south but there is nothing to suggest the total

vein density is any greater than on Peters Ridge or in drill
holes 0081 BC4 and 6.

Langsford also noted the occurrence of thin sulphide rich bands
or lenses of quartzite in Peters Flat. The beds range from 0.5

to perhaps 2 metres thick and contain 15 - 20% pyrite with up
to 2% sphalerite and some chalcopyrite. A similar band was

intersected in drilling on Specimen Hill. The 0.5m section
between 160.9 and 161.4 in 0081 BC2 returned 1.2% zinc,'0,5%
copper, and 6.5 gm/tonne silver. Similar pyritic quartzite

beds 1 metre thick in DDB7 returned 0.11 and 0.16% Tin.

6.2 The 108 North Ma9netic Anomaly

This anomaly occurs just east of the baseline and extends from
lines 104N to 114N. It reaches a maximum intensity of 650 gammas

on line 108N. Unlike the wide anomalies on lines 89N and lOON
- drilled by BHP and attributed to remnant magnetisation of
disseminated pyrrhotite - the 108N anomaly is narrow and very

sharply defined.
The anomaly was modelled by CRAE's MAGMOD inversion programme

on the PDP 11/23 and full deta il s are provi ded in Appendix 1.

The modelling suggested a dyke like source of considerable depth

extent dipping 75 - 85° west with a top some 70 metres below the

surface.

6.3 Diamond Drillin9 of 108N Anomaly

Modelling of the l08N anomaly was consistent with a narrow zone

of pyrrhotite rich "lode" which represented the last untested
major target within the Balfour area. Detailed mapping of the

surface area (Plan TASh 954) however clearly indicated that any
lode would be transgressive to the generally steep easterly dip.



Bedrock geochemical values in the general area were also not
anomalous but as the depth to top of the body was estimated at

70 metres, it was decided that the anomaly did warrant a drill

test.
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0082 Be7 was collared at 10800 North 9660 East dperessed _46 0

to 047 0 magnetic (grid east). It traversed a series of siltstones

quartzite and greywacke with a variable but general easterly dip.
A major fault zone - a continuation of the Specimen Hill Fault? ­

was intersected at 160 metres and the hole was abandoned at 179

metres. A detailed log is appended and the hole is shown in
sections in Plan TASh 1122.

Traces of pyrite and pyrrhotite were present throughout the core

but pyrrhotite was slightly more abundant in the target zone
between 95 and 115 metres. Base metal and tin-tungsten values
throughout the hole do not rise above normal background levels.

Magnetic susceptibility readings were taken through the full length
of the hole using a Scintrex SM5 instrument. Readings in the
target zone between 95 - 115 metres are consistently higher than
for the remainder of the hole. Pyrrhotite is only slightly more

abundant in this section but over this interval the pyrrhotite
tends to be smeared out into the cleavage. Remnant magnetisation

of this remobil ised pyrrhotite is the only explanation for the

major magnetic anomaly associated with this zone.

The magnetic susceptibility readings are provided with the drill

log (Appendix 2) and are shown graphically on Plan TASh 951.

7. KEYWORDS

Tin Tungsten, veins, Drill-diamond, Geology, Geophysics, Mag,

I. P.
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20th July, 1982.

Memorandum To: T.W.OICKSON

From: M. FLIS

BALFOUR GROUND MAGNETIC ANOMALY LINES 106N to lION

INTRODUCTION

The dyke-like magnetic anomaly on lines 104N to 114N of the Balfour
grid was modelled by the inversion programme MAGMOD on the PDP 11/23.
Only lines 106N to lION were included in the modelling proceedure as
these exhibited the most classic and simple dyke form.

Data from lines 106 to lION were used as bulk imput to the 3-D PRISM
model option whil st data for 1ines 107N to 109N were used on aline
by line basis as input to the TABULAR (2-D infinite depth extent dyke)
option and RIBBON (2-D limited depth extent thin dyke) option.

The parameters modelled (magnetization, dip position, half width, depth
and regional componants) were allowed to vary within a range deemed
reasonable for the situation.

DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

Final inversion outputs for the three sets of models are attached. A few
pertinant observations and interpretations:

... 2/.
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a) the ribbon model for all lines has resulted in a rather poor profile
fit. In all cases the MAGNET parameter which, for this model is the
magnetization x thickness, and the WIDTH parameter (the dyke's depth
extent) have blown out. This would suggest that the causitive body
has a substantial thickness and thus cannot be described by this
mode1,

b) the 3-D PRISM model obtained a markedly better fit than the RIBBON
model, reflecting the necessity of having some finite defined thick­
ness. As this model utilizes five lines of data an "average" model
result is expected in which the fit is not necessarily the best for
all data points but the data set as a whole,

c) modelling of individual lines (107, 108 and 109N) by the TABULAR model
gives the best data fits. This model indicates that the causitive
body is plunging, and changing dip from a steep easterly dip to a
steep westerly dip to the north. An increase in magnetic susceptibility
is also evident in that direction, however this may be misleading as
the body's half width parameters are usually highly correlateable and
antipathetic. The TABULAR models give depths to source top in the
range 42 to 59 metres (cf PRISM model gives 73 metres).

GENERAL

It is interesting to note that the data is best fitted by a large depth
extent body: the TABULAR model being "infinitely" deep whilst the PRISM
model giving a depth extent of greater than 2000 metres - that is,
effectively infinite. This may be in line with Carey's hypothesis of
a deep seated crustal feature passing through the area - the "Balfour
Trend".

The problem of remanence is ever present. Samples from core drilled from
the magnetic anomaly at the southern end of the grid indicated that the
pyrrhotite present had a significant remanence componant, taken to be
parallel to the earths' present field. If the remanence direction is as
stated then the geometric parameters of the models can be accepted. If,
however the remanence is in any other direction then little faith can be
placed in the model. Susceptibilities ascribed to the models are
generally low - in the range of .002 - 0.02 cgs. This range could quite
easily describe pyrrhotite of near-massive volume.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The north-Balfour magnetic anomaly is adequately modelled as being due
to a depth extensive dyke-type body. The body has variable dips along
it's length but, in general, can be assigned a near vertical dip to the
west.
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Depths and thicknesses are confused between the models, however they do
overlap significantly. If geological interpretation favour a magnetic
target - particularly for tin associated pyrrhotites then the following
target is recommended for drilling:-

Line: I08N
I0045mE

Depth: 85 metres

Dip of target zone: 75 - 85° west.

MARCUS FLIS
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\,.'ERTICAL 0 0,OODE-01 0.')E-01 O.OE-Ol a.OOCE-01 O.')E-Ol O.OE-Ol •TRAV OIR 0 0.000E-01 O.OE-Ol a.OE-01 0.000E-01 O.OE-Ol O.CE'-Ot

) POSITION WEIGHT OBS FITTED •
.J 9800.0000 10.00 209. 217 •

Q825,0000 10.00 213. 219. •9850.0000 10.00 221. 221.

~
9875.0000 10.00 224. 224.
9900.0000 10.00 235. 230. •
9925. ()OOO 2.00 159. 240.

~
9950.0000 10.00 25·~ • 259.
9975.0000 10.00 300. 299. •10000.0000 10.00 394. 386.

J
10025. 0000 15.00 545. '5~6.

10050.0000 15.00 677 • 679. •
10075,0000 15.00 648. 635.

J
10100.0000 15.00 :,02. 514.
10125.0000 5.00 -1;,0. 427. :II
10150,0000 10.00 :!"j6. J75.
\ '')175.0000 1 0.00 ;"3 ~ , 344.

J 10200.0000 10.00 : 2:;' • 324. •
10225.0000 10.00 3 1 r • 311.
10250.0000 10.00 117, 302.

~ l027$.OOOO 1. 00 335. 29'5. •
10300.0000 1. 00 :' ::,0. 29,) •

~
10325.0000 1 .00 ::,:':':, -:'. ::8,:' .
10350.0000 1 • (J;) 34] • :::8,l. ~

10375.00')0 1. 00 31? • 282.
t0400.0000 to.OO ='-,8. 2·3:' ,

~ L0425.0000 1,).00 28" . 27? • ~

1045,:J.OOOO 10.00 265. 278., l')475.QOQ0 10.00 263. 27'
10:::;00.0000 10.00 261. 2;' 7. :II

J
i~ORHALtz.E:n U(IGH'£'D sT"\NnA~·t\ I1EV!ATION OF F1' .) "J 3-16

J

) ,
~ I
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~DDEl TA~ULAR TITLE BALFOUR GRID LINES 108 H

•

0
\",,4

fCO

..

..

..

..
t-

o.

..

..

..

..

..

..

..

..

..
•
...

•
...
...

GAHM~S F"ER lINE.10.y IN(F;EM(NT OF3 COLUMNS PER ST~TION.

ERROR CURVE .•• %.Z
PARFIT FLAG 2 ER~OR CURVE DATUM

/
+

•
+

• • •, •• •• • • •
+

+ + •
+ • + • •• • + +

• • •

M~X A~~LITUDE 470. X INCREMENT
FITTEll CURVE .•• Z+%

ANflARD IIEVIATION OF FIT .0346

•

,,

+
• •,

60'; .

- .

0'109.-

,
•

+ •
209.- *

309,- *

~AG~OI; PLOT O~ FIT

NUM~ER OF STATIONS
FIElJI DATA CURUE ••• X*
NORMALIZE~ ~EIGHTED 5

c...,..,
0
L'":> t

..-I
~ •

t

,
,
•
"
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•



MAGNET 1 6.230E+02 1.0£+02 :L 0£+03 6.~41Et02 1,0£+00
DIP 1 1,100E+-02 7.5E+Ol 1,4[+02 1.105£+1)2 1.0£+00
BASE LEVEL 1 2.220£+-02 O.OE-Ol O.OE-Ol :10218£+02 1.0E+OO
£lASE SLOPE 1 -1.700E-Ol 0.0£ - 0 t O.OE-Ol 1.695£-01 I.OE+OO
F OSITION 1 1.003£+04 1. 0£+04 1.0£+04 1.003£+0)4 1·0£+,)0
HALF IolIDTH 2 1.200EfOt 1.0E+Ol 7.5E+Ol 1.140£+Ot 1.0£HO
DEPTH 1 5.900£+01 3.0E+Ol 1.2£+02 :'50903£+01 2.0£+00
INCLNATN 0 -7 • .200£+01 O.OE-Ol O.OE-Ol -7.200£+01 0·OE-01
DECLNATN 0 4.700E+Ot 0.OE-01 O.OE-Ol 4.100E+01 0.OE-01
VERTICAL 0 O.OOOE-Ol O.OE-Ot O.OE-Ol O.OOOE-Ol 0.OE-01
rRAV DIR 0 O.OOOE-Ol O.DE-Ol 0.OE-01 O.OOOE-Ol 0.OE-01

POSIfION WEIGHT OBg FITTED

':"82'5.0000 a.oo 1>8. 207.
9850, ')000 10.00 207. 219.
9875.0000 10.00 229. 234.
'';900,0000 1 0.00 256. 255.
9925.0000 10.00 289. 296.
9950.0000 10.00 348. 33'5.
Q'ns.0000 10.00 4::a. 41'5.

10000,1)000 1 S. 00 52~. 533.
10025.')000 1~:' • 00 640. 644.
10050,0000 15.00 654. 64.2 •
10075. ')')00 15.00 5":;'~ • :)46.
10100.,)1)00 10.00 4)2. 451 .
10125. '}·)OO 10.00 384. 389.
10 [50 .·;)·)00 10.00 ~".i3 , 351 ,
tDliS.OOOO 10, ,)0 .5':6. 328.
10200.0000 10.00 316. 315.
10225.0000 IO.OO J 11 • '3(),~ •

10250.0000 10·00 3')6 • 301.
10275.0000 10.00 303. 2'?9.
10300.,)000 8.00 J 16. 2<;:3 •
10325.:'000 6.00 320. 2'1'8.
103'50. ')000 5.00 320. 20;'';'.

t0J75.0000 6. ')0 318· 30 t .
10400.0000 8.00 31 () • 3,)3 .
1')42::;.0000 8.00 306. 305.
10450.0000 10.00 30,1. 308.
104i:;.0000 10. ,) () :<;7. 311-
l Y300 .1)1)00 1, (y. 00 .:'8 7 • ][4.

NO~:MAL t2ED iJEI::iHTED srAN,'A:;:(' [:F.')rAr:,]N CF ~: r o. ':,::.~ .,

NORMALIZED WEIGHTED STANDARD [lEVIATION OF FIT 0.0277

BALFOUR GRID LINE; 109 ~N

WEIGHTED LEAST SQUARES FIT - TH8UlAR (\

0
~-,'

~ c..o

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.)

)

)

,

~'ANGE

2.3E+Ol
:!.5E+00
6.9E+00
3.1E-02
3.2E+-00
0, 0E:-·) ~

4.:E-Ol
·).OE-Ol
O.OE:-Ol
o •..)E-;)1
O.OE~01

TOLERANCEFITTEDLIMITS

ITERATION NUHBER 5
«*tt***.*.*tt~tt**.*tt

ITERATION NUMBER 5
t ••••*********ttt*tttt

PARAMETER KEY START

0
~

0
l.i ")

.,

.,
,
.,
J

J

,
J

~

~

...

•
•
~

,
,
,
)

,
,
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•

•

...

...

...

...

...

...

10. GAMMAS PER LINE.

448.000

y IN['~EMENT OF3 COLUMNS FER STATION.
ERROR CJRVE .•• 4.X

PARFIT FLAG 2 ERROR CURVE VATUH

•
+
• • •• • • • • + +

+ • • + + + + • •+ • •

+
•

•+

TITLE ~ALFOUR G~ID LINES 109 M

•+

•+

•
•+

•
+

49E, •.

•+

•
,

+
•

+ •
198. - *

398.-

298.-

MAGMOi l F'LGl OF FIT

MODEL TAE'ULAF:

NUMBER OF ST~T]ONS 28 MAX AMPLJTUIIE 4S6. X INCREMENT
FIELD tlATA CURVE .•• ZtX rITTED CURVE ••• %+%
NORMALIZEr, WEIGHTE[' STANDARD DEVIATION OF FIT .0277

.,....,
N
0 (

l.t~

..-i f

t:C

•

•
,

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•



NORMALIZED WEIGHTED STANDARD DEVIATION OF ~[T 0.3183

NORMALIZED WEIGHTED STANDARD DEVIATION OF FIT 0.480 0

NORMALIZED WEIGHTED STANDARD DEVIATION OF FIT O.~~91

615022

FITTEDLIMITS

BALFOUR GRID LINE 107 MN

'~800. 0000 10.00 211. 350.
9825.0000 10,00 21 t. 348.
';"850.0000 10.00 216. 347 •
<>875.0000 10.00 221 . 346,
<~?OO. 0000 10.00 228. 345.
?925.0000 10.00 266. 346 .
9950.0000 10.00 319. ~4? .
9975.0000 10,00 428. 160.

10000.0000 15.00 547. 3¢4.
10025.0000 15.00 632. 481.
10051).(>000 15.00 <,86. 502.
LOO75.i)OOO 15.00 608. 4-.35.
10100.0000 to.OO 488. 3 Q 6.
I012'S.OOOO 10.00 41 1 • 377.
10150.0000 10.00 360. 366.
10175.0000 10.00 3S5. 359.
10'2')0).0000 10.00 341. 354.
10:22::'.0000 5.00 346. 151 •
10250.0000 5.00 336. 348.
10275.0000 10.00 326. 346.
10300.0000 10.00 308. 344 •
1.0325.0000 10.00 ::94, 342.
10350.0000 1.00 2.2'';> • J 41 .
10]75.0000 10.00 266. J 37 •
10400.0000 5.00 .c _' oJ • 338 .
10425.0000 1 .00 250. ";37.
10450.0000 5.00 ::33, 33h •
1.0475.0000 5.00 :: 41 . 335 •
10500.0000 5.00 .23':, • 334.

NORMALIZED WEIGI-ITE[I STAN[lAR(l D(\JIATION ," FIT 0.264$

WEIGHTED LEAST SQUARES FIT - RI~PON

ITERATION NUMPER t~

t*t.tttttttttt.**.*t_ •

MAGNET , 1.390£+02 1.01:+02 3.0E+03 :!.908r·)~ 1.0[+00 ').0[-01
DI F' 8.800E+01 7.5£+')1 1.4£+02 <:;'.829E+01 1 ••j r:: t (\ iJ .'5. FE t':'.3

BASE LEVEL 2.460E+02 O.OE-Ol O. OF:-·:) 1 3.53·SE~02 1.,n:+Oo S·:E.+OI
Br, SE SlOFE -6.000E-02 0.OE-01 O.Or::-OI -3.845E-02 t .OE+<",:, ~ .:: ~ ~.I) 1
F"O'; {nON 1.00::'E+04 1.0E+04 1.0E+':J4 1.004[+(\4 1 • :' ~ +,~ 0 , • <l E - 0 1,
Wr [I TH 2 4.900EtOI 1.0EtOI 5.0[*"02 4.';'91E+02 1.0ft0': ·J.VE-f)l
[IEI=' TH 2 4.500E+Ol 3.0E+Ol 1.2E+02 3 •."235F.tOl :'.JH-OO O. OE -('. t

INClNATN 0 -7.200E+Ol O.OE-Ol O.OE-Ol -7.200£-1-(11 0.0E--1)1 (0. ':'c - 01
[iECLNATN 0 4.700E+Ol O.OE-Ol O.OE-Ol 4.7(\'1[-1-('1 n.r"'JE-(i1 (I ,-,~ - (11

VERT reAl 0 O.OOOE-Ol O.OE-Ol 0.OE-01 0.000E-01 O.OE-Ol .') • :),:: --I) 1
T~:AV [I I R 0 O.OOOE-Ol O.OE-Ol O.OE-O)I 0.000[-01 O.OE-·Jl (, .OE-01

F"llSITIQN WEIGHT OElS FITTED

ITERATION NUMBER 10
t*t.ttttttttt_«.******

ITERATION NUMBER 20
t*t.ttttttttttt«t.t««t

NORMALIZED WEIGHTED STANDARD DEVIA~ION OF FIT 0.2648

PARAMETER KEY START

ITERATION NUMBER 20
t*tt*tttttt.t,t.«,****

tTE~ATION NUMBER .J

t«t****tt*********t***

021
•
•
•
•..
..
..
..
,.
..
..
..

) ..
..
,.

..

..

..

..

..
,.

) ,..
~

..

..

..

..
,.
,.
,.
,.
-



••
411 .- •

+ +

• •• • • +
+ + + + + + + • • + + +

• + + + + + + +••311.-

•

•
••

• • ,
•• •

211 • - • •
!~ODEl RI Elf/ON TI TLE ::AlFD:.JF; Gt;' I ,J LINE 10/ MN

•

0
to)

.., N

•
•
•
.,
.,

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

r;r;,
• i-'-

e,;~

• 0
l'..:i• W

•

10.y INC;'EMENT OF'3 COL~~NS F'ER STATION.
ERF::OR CU':;:'.'E •• , :~. :.:

F'A~F!T FLAG E~ROR C~RVE DATIJ/'1

IN;:REME~T

•

•

+

•

H,"1~'LIT'J[JE 475.
FITTED CURVE.,.X ~

DEVrA~ION OF FIT 648

~AGHOD PLOT OF FIT

')11.-

611 • -

~UMBER O~ STATIONS :9 MAX
FIElIl [lATA CU~\)E: ••• :,;t:·;
~ORMAlIZED ~EIGHrED ST~N~ARD,

,

•
•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•
•
..

..

I
I •



NORMALIZED WEIGHTED STANDARD DEVIATION OF FIT 0.2461

NORMALIZED WEIGHTED STANDARD DEVIATION OF FIT 0.2230

NORMALIZED WEIGHTED STANDARD DEVIATION OF FIT 0.]746

NORMALIZED WEIGHTED STANDARD DEVIATION O~ FIT 0.4089

615024

r;'ANGETOLEF:ANCEFITTEDLIMITS

WEIGHTED LEAST SQUARES FIT - RIPPON

BALFOUR GRID LINES 108 HN

ITERATION NUMBER 5
**********************

ITERATION NUMBER 10
«ttttt*ttt.ttt*****.t*

ITERATION NUMBER 15
tttt**t*ttttt***'*****

ITERATION NUMBER 20
«*ttttt**tt,tt.,**,,***
PARAMETER KEY START

ITERATION NUMBER 20
tt*.tttttt*'*********«

•
023 •,.

,.
,.
,.
~

~

r

r

r

,...

,...

) ,...

,...

,...

MAGNET 2 2.880E+02 1.0E+02 :.t. OE +OJ 2. '.;'98E t03 1.0E+OO
flIP 9.900E+Ol 7.5E+Ol 1.4E+02 1.073E+02 1.OE~00

BASE LEVEL 2.400E+02 O.OE-Ol O.')E-01 3.3PEt02 1. OE+'~,C

BflSE SLOH: 4.000E-02 0.OE--01 O.OE-Ot 1.685E-03 1.0l::+00
F"OSITION 1.005E+04 1.0t,+04 1.OE+04 1.006[+04 1.')[+00
IJI[lT~ 2 2.000£+01 100E+Ol 5.0E+02 4.984E+02 1.0E4"00
fIEF'TH t 4.300E+Ol 1-.0E+Ol 1.2E+02 1.544E.+\'1 2.0/::+0.:)
TNCLNATN 0 -7.200E+Ol O.OE-Ol O.OE-Ol -7.200E+Ol 0.OE-01
[lECLNATN 0 4.700E+Ol O.OE-Ol C.OE-Ol 4.700E+Ol O.OJ::-01
VEPTICAL 0 0.000E-Ol O.OE-Ol O.OE-Ol 0.0001:-01 0.0E-Ol
IF.'AV [iIR 0 O.OOOE--Ol O.OE-Ol O.OE-Ol O.OOOE--Ol 0.01:-01

F'OSITION WEIGHT DBS FITTED

';>800.0000 10.00 209. 319.
9825,0000 10.00 213. 318.
9850.0000 10.00 221. 318.
?87':i. ()OOO 10.00 224. 318.

-\ 7900.0000 10.00 235. 318.

J <;'9:5.0000 2.00 259. 318.
9950.0000 10.00 256. 319.
9975.0000 10.00 300. 322.

tOOOO.OOOO 10.00 394. 331.
10025.0000 15.00 5451 3,s3.
t0050.0000 15.00 6}7. 614 •
1007'.:0. 0000 1~. 00 648. 499,
10100.0000 15.00 502. 381 .
10125,0000 5.00 460. 35~.

10150.0000 10.00 356. 341.
t0175.0000 10.00 334. 336.
10200.0000 10.00 327. 333.
10225.0000 10.00 31<:'. 332.
t0250.0000 10.00 317. 331.
10175.0000 1. 00 335. 330.
10300.0000 1. 00 350. 330.
10325.0000 1. 00 357. 329.
10350.0000 1. 00 343. 329.
t0375.0000 1 .00 319. 329.
10400.0000 10.00 ~98. 3:'9.
10425.0000 10.00 280, 329.
10450.0000 10.00 265. 3:!9.
10475.0000 10.00 263. 329.
10500.0000 10.00 :61. 330.

{). ':-£-0 I
2.01:+01
3.9E~OL

5. ':,E+Ol
2.5E-Ol
O.{)E-Ol
1 • l E +0 I.
0.0E-Ol
0.0E-01
O. C'E --0 t
0.OE-01

NORMALIZED WEIGHTED STANDARD ~EVIATION OF FIT 0.2230
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10. GAMMAS F'[F; lINE.Y INCFEMENT OF3 rOlUMNS F'ER STATION,
ERF,:OF,' CUF:'w'E ••• ;.;. i;

F'ARFIT FLAG 2 ERROR CURVE I'~TUM

NLIM~[~ or STATIONS 2~ MA~ AHPlITUIIE 4A8. x INCREMFNT
FTFLII IIATA CURV[ ..• %i% FITTEI' CURV[ ••• X+%
NO~MALIlE!' WEIGHTEII STANDARD DEVIATION OF FIT .:230

•
•
•
•
•
•



)

)

•
•
•
•
•

•

•

•

-
•

-
-
•

•

•

-
•

•

,..
,..
,..
,..
,..

,..

WEIGHTED LEAST SQUARES FIT - RIBBON

BALFOUR GRID LINES 109 MN

ITERATION NUHBER 5
***~t**t****ttt*******

NORMALIZED WEIGHTED STANDARD DEVIATION OF rTf 0.5320

ITERATION NUMBER 10

*****t****************

NORMALIZED WEIGHTED STANDARD [lEVIATION OF FIr 0.2008

ITERATION NUMBER 40
ftt**tttt*tt",,******

NORMALIZED WEIGHTED STANDARD DEVIATION OF FIT O.l Q 57

ITERATION NUMBER 42
ft'*t.t*tt*tt*********
PARAMETER KEY START LIMITS FrrrF[I TOLE~ANCE ::;'ANGE

HAGNET 2 6.230£+02 1.0El(l2 3.0£+03 2. <~Q'~E+O:, 1.(:'£+00 O.0E-llj
DIP 1.100£+02 7.5E+Ol 1.4£+02 1.104E+'}2 1.0EtOC- 2.1£+03
BASE LEVEL 2.220£+02 O.OE-Ol O.OE-Ol 3.'5t?EH<:' 1,OEtOQ 3.6E+01
BASE SLOF'E -1.700E-Ol O.OE-Ol O.OE-Ol -5.042£-02 1.1)(+00 4.'.;'£+01
POSITION 1.003E+04 1.0E:+04 1.0E:+04 1. C'Jll[+04 1.0EHJ(l ~.;::E-Ol

WIriTH 2 1.:200E+01 1.0E+01 5.0E+02 4.987E+02 1.0E+00 0.OE-01
DEF'TH 1 5.900E+01 1.0E+01 1.:2E+0:2 1.653E+01 2. C'E I 'j;:' 1 • 1Et (l I
INCLNATN 0 -7.:200E+01 0.OE-01 0.OE-01 -7. ~O()E+'J1 0.0E-Ol 0.OE-')1
[iECLNATN 0 4.700E+01 O.OE-Ol 0.OE-01 4.7()OE+Ol O.0E-01 0.OE-01
VERTICAL 0 0.000E-01 0.OE-01 0.OE-01 0.000E--01 (I-.OE-01 O. ')1;'>'') 1
r';AV DIR 0 O.OOOE-Ol O.OE-Ol O.OE-Ol 0.OOOt-01 O.OE-Ol 0.0E-01

F'OSITION WEIGHT 085 FITTED

';'825.0000 8.00 198. 350.
7850.0000 10.00 :207. ]4Q.
7875.0000 10.00 229. 348.
'-900.0000 10.00 256. 347.
'__ 925.0000 10.00 289. 348.
~~'~50. 0000 10.00 J4B. 350.
9''i7'j.OOOO 10.00 428. 35 i.

10000.0000 15.00 526. 386.
10025.0000 15.00 640. <00-'-I ....

t0050.0000 15.00 654. 569.
10075.0000 15.00 549. .t08.
1(',100.0000 10.00 432. 370.
10125.0000 10.00 384. 356.
lO150.0000 10.00 353. 350.
10175.0000 10.00 326. 345.
10200.0000 10.00 316. 342.
10225.0000 10.00 311. 340.
j 0250.0000 10.00 306. 338.
t0275.0000 10.00 303. 337.
10300.0000 8.00 316. :n5.
[032:';.0000 6.00 3:::'0. 334.
lO350.0000 5.00 320. 3-3.].
10375,0000 6.00 318. 331.
10400.0000 8.00 310. .] 30.
10425.0000 8.00 306. 329.
10450.0000 10.00 303. 328.
10475.0000 10.00 297. 327.
10::·00.0000 10.00 287. -1 2~.

NOF.'HALIZED loIEIGHTED STANITA,;'n [lEVIATION OF FIT O.l Q 50

615026



---------------------------------------,--------------------------------------------

*

0
~ n

0')

~

.;a

..

..

..
•
•
•
•..
•
•
.II

•
•
•
• en

f-l.
• ~ry

0
~ ~

-1
~

GAMMAS ~'ER LItlE.10.

448.'~'}O

3 CQI_UMN; FER STATION.
E;ROR CU~VE ••• ~.~

PARFIT FLAG ) E~ROR CiJRVE [:ATIJM

,

+ ,
+ + + +

+ + + + +
• , + + +, , ,

* .. ,
*

TITLE BALFOljR GRID LINES 109 M

AMFL[TUDE 436. X INCREMENT
F I TED':::URI,,JE ... i.:+X

DEVIATION 'JF FIT .1;50

*

,

•

+ + + +
+ + + *

*

198.- *

~98.-

,

+

•

+

+

*
498.-

598. ,-

~AGMOO F'LJT OF FIT

NUM~ER OF 5T~TIONS 23 MAX
~ [ELD DATA CURVE ••• XtX
~[iR~ALIZED WEIGHTED STANDARD•

•

•

..

..

..

..

..

..

..

..

..

..



WEIGHTED ~~~5T SO~~RES FIT - PRISM

BALFOUR GRID LINES 106 fJ 110 MN

•

•0
D .'-..J

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
• I

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

a;,
f-'--
~'1

o •
~

OC"

•

v

6 1 ~

H
.: -~

":',:0

,

31.3,
434.

:; :-'0 •
4,:::: •
4:
37

~ I riC: ~I

-t - ; •
4':-:;.
3; 3 .

5,)"3.

533.
5S~.

51:.

./ E I ,.1 Hr

, ::>0 10,
')0; H.

.\.1:""

l,j,,, ,':":'0 .0._,"
1 'J~' .) • ':' ,; .. '.I •

.':''': 1-);:,':;'

"j, 1·)·:"10

, -'"
. ::::-:.,

'. 4 " 0
4 " " .') ,

0 4 " V 0;) 0 "

NDRMALIZED wEIGHTED STANDARD ~EVIATIQN OF FIT 0.1006
INCOMPLETE FIT - UNABLE TO IMPRovE LAST ITERATION

ITERATION NUMBER 20
*~~*.**.t~*~,.,***~***

NJhnALIZED WEIGHTED STAND~RII IIEVI~TION OF FIT 0.1006

ITERATION NUM~ER 10
l*.4t.' •••• t •• tt ••• tt.

ITERATION NU/'lHR ::S... , ................•.
F'AR';MET£R ,U STMH LIMITS FI FEll rOlEU,NCE RANGE

t"lriGNET 1 1 .27:::£t03 1.0£+02 3.,:)£t03 1 .267£+03 I.C£+OO O.OE-Ot
r'IF' 1 1 .,)J0£t02 7. 5EtOI 1.4£+02 1 .028£+'12 1 . ,:,EtOO ,) • ;) E-:) I
BASE l~·.It:L 1 2.380£t02 O.vE-OI 0.0£-(,1 2.239E+02 1 .OEl-OO 0.0£-0 !, SLOF"[ 1 7 .soaE-·):! 0.,)£-·,)1 ) •.j£-.)1 8. InE-O:: 1 • '':'£+00 ,). ,jE: -0 1, SlOFE: 1 1 .500E-02 O.JE-Ol 0.0£-01 4.91:::[-02 1 .0£tOO J.OE-Ot
( F"OSI fION 1 1 • ,)04[+04 1 , 'J E +,:;. 4 1.·)'::t04 1 ,004[t04 1 J[t00 .J,0£<~1

y r'OS I Tl ON 0 1.030E+04 1 lE+-)4 1.IE+04 1 .080E+04 0.-)[-01 0,0£-0 l, H-WI[iTH 1 7.)00[tOO 1.'J[+OO 7.5Et01 o.'S~1Et,)O 1 .0Et,}{) 'J.Oi::-01,
~··WlIiTH C 5.')OOE+02 1 .OEI<:'2 1.0E+03 9.99':,E-+02 - .:'£+00 0.vE-,) 1

(,U-l " 1 7. ·HI)EtJl 3.:)U,)1 ,.':E:H::! 7.2033£ ... ,)1 :::'.<)[+00 ) • ',';;' - 'J ..

1 H [101\ ~ji 33 1 5.00('£"'02 5 • ::: E ~., 1 1 . ,jEt04 ~.C~CEr~'3 2. GEt ,:; 0 :).(·E-'J ,

LNCUi~TN
"

- l .:")-jE +.) 1 "' .') ~ . ',1 'J, (;: -0 t -, ~ J·)E t'':'1 :).(,E-:jt ,j • <,:: - ,) 1

LiE(L,-.j-1 T,. G 4. '0,)£t01 O. at: ~ '~ ').0[-'.) 1 4. iOCEH>1 O.J£-O: J.GE-0l
') l 1-. T I ;:: HI... 0 -j.,:,·j·)E-')1 ,j./t:- 1 :, .•) E -'o) 1 ';. • ,~, ,j ,) c. - -) 1 :'.0E-01 ,j . ;) c: - :-1
F.lt.:~T';iN J O. )(.0£-81 (o.OE " :; .:::: -0 1 ::".000£-01 0.')£<)1 ,.:t: -0 i

f:1,J;).',>JiV600. ,C·,) 10.-:')
-.' ,.).). " ,.:. :;,,0:' ..'_" '.I. C')
/ , ._ .J • '_ 1,·::·j . ,.I 0 10.":; <)
J~\n,.) :10,,0,:.JJ0 to.a:

1,,!~".':<',)::.O'!.0:'0 1().00
j.:, . .':'L",,<;'0, ':"J to,':'0

0(.,':;). ;'::'lJ.'J",,:,.v,j'J lv.C,.:j
.I' '~. l.),~J':', ,).~\) 'v. '.)'J

01G0.:~)I~~00.~0~ :0.00
1 ~ .. ('010Q .0)0 1).00
t:;O.-:j:'I'~S':.: .0,:') 1').')';'

,1;5.0 I'J6,) ';0 10.00
l~~00. ~\060 .~00 10.00

:~..),,; '.,),,>,~, • .:-:') 1).;)



,.

fA

)~

l'.. ..J\;v. 'I' .."., ''''7,'.'-.' , ',JVV 1'.j.V'~·

7g00.n)OI0~00.000 10.00
:~~s.OOOlO-00.000 10.00
~R~0.00nlO:on.ooo 10.00
~875.00010700,OOO 10,00
)000.00010700.000 10.00
')025.00010700,000 10.00
7c50.~0(;to;nO.000 10,00
~9~S.00010!OO.OoO 10.00

100)0.0 n:OO.OOO 15.00
[0025.00010700,000 l~.OO

l0075.,)O·)\O?OO.QOQ 15.00
10!OO.00010~00.000 10.00
1~!~5.00010700.000 to.OO
10150.00010700.000 10.00
111! .00!)107IlO.OOO 10.00
10200.00010700.000 10.00
l')?~S.0nOtOlOO,OOO 10.00
\0350.00010700.000 10.00
10l75.JOOI0700.000 10.00
10400.00010700.000 5,00
10450,0001 07 00.000 5.00
104:5.00010700,000 5.00
~800.00010800.000 10.00
9825.00010800.000 to.00
Q850.000t0800.000 10.00
9875.000t0800.000 10.00
9901).00,) l Of~l)l), ':"){) 1 1).00

9950.00010800,000 10.00
~97S.0001081)0.000 10.00

10000.00010800.000 10.00
I002S.0 n Ol0800.000 15.00
10050.00010800.000 15.00
10075.00010800,000 15.00
10100.00010800.000 15.00
101~0.1)0010800.000 10.00
10175.00010800.000 10.00
t'1~01).OOOl0800.000 10.00
10225.00010800.000 10.00
10250.00010800.000 10.00
10450,00010800.000 10.00
10475.00010800.000 10.00
10501).00010800.000 10.00
Q8~5.00010900.000 8.00
9850.00010900.000 10.00
JH75.n0010?OO.OOO 10.00
9900.00010900.000.10.00
'~9~5.000109QO.000 10.00
9950.00010°00.000 10.00
9975,00010900.000 10.00

t00CO.00010?OO.000 15.00
!00~5.00010900,000 15.00
10050.00010900.000 15.00
10075.00010700,000 15.00
10100.00010900.000 10.00
i012S.I!0010~0J.000 10.00
10150.00010900.000 10.00
101~5.0001Q?a0.o00 10.00
10?O(l.00010°aQ.00o 10.00
1~~25.('0010°00.000 10.00
10250.00010900,000 10.00
IJ~75.00010q00.000 10.00
10400.00010 9 00.000 2.00
I04?5.00010000.000 2.00
t0450.00010 9 00.OOO 2.00
10475.00010900.000 2.00
10500.00010900.000 10.00
~800.00011000.000 10.00
9825.00011COO.000 10.00
9850.00011000.000 10.00
?n'5.00011000.000 10.00
1?00.QOOl1000.000 10.00
9q~5.00011000.000 10.00
7';'50.00011000.000 10.00

211
:' 1 1
216.
~ 2 1
~':8 .
:'66.
31"
428.
:,47.

632.
6')8.
488.
411
360.

347.
346.
229.
266.

233.
241
209.
213.
:'21
:'24.
235.
256.
300.
394.
545.
677.
648.
502.
3:·6.
334.
327.
319.
317.
265.
263.
261
198.
207.

289.
348.
428,
526.
640.
654
549.
432.
384.
353.
3::;6.
316.
31 1
306.
303.
310.
306.
303.
297.
287.
2')5.
209.
231 ;
::63.
'Bl
417.
466.

201
208.
218. •
23~ •
25 I

5Et8.
576.
498.
431.
38'2.
3 ,17 •

325.
-30 Q •

276.
274.

:71
271
207.

:::>'
238.
2::;7,
331
400.
496
5~' 4.
630.
582.
505.
389.
355.
332.
315.
304
277,
~_ I ,

::;' 7.

230.
244.
263.

337.
41)6.
503.
601
636.
589.
511
443.
'3 ~5.
3., I
338.
321
310.
302.
284.
283.
:'83.
::~U: .
283.
210.

23-:'.
:250.
269.
298.
343.

615029
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SHEET No. ;~~.§.
TENEMENT NAME..~~,'( ~r.!7 No.'I.lZ .

PLAN - MAP REFERENCE ~~~ f\!$:~:9. .
OEPTH rr.~:.!..~ HOLE No. l;il.F.~.~.(!.

CASING LEFT....tllL.. OPO·No!.) 30207

C.R.A. EXPLORATION PTY. LIMITED

DRIL.L CORE LOG
615032

031

101l=~ 0 I. .
CO.QRO INATEs...~~!?.~ AZI MUTH /I:.7..~.LCf.:~~..~J. DR ILLE RS f.~~~y. COMMENCED..P..a:.9.l:.n ..
RL COLLAR INCLINATlON..:::':~~ DR ILL TYPe...§.eY,f.§ COMPLETED IS"· ~.:.~:l- .............. . ...................... ....................

DEPTH Core
Core ~r.Phi

SPECIAL FEATURES
Sample From To Roc

ASSAY VALUES (Analy.od by.J.I!i~!:I!!!§......
Ate. CORE DESCRIPTION WI.th. Alteration, Fracturing.

rom
TolMI IMl Size Log Veining, Mineralization No. IMI IMI IMI

~ Z. A..MI fb 6; t'I'\o ~ s~

0·0 Ic>~ IThe.co)~ -lib c.olU>.. .

D'?' 1311 ....,.1:lJ·\ NQ ... " ~

Cr..., it. bL...A.. 1 . H .o>--r ~ If, l .J. ~.' .JJ-I '3T.lJ7:lJ, 0·3 :3'0 :l{, 55 2n ~o )(.

" ~ ..
I. '. .H.. <.oS. ..,;t; :l",.._. 1'. . ...~i~"l >-,-. r+~-S'_ R73,- :1,0 I/t-·o ·3·k 30 10 70 /<. ,.

" - \0

,It th L. l. ,.L i:. :k>~.~ . o:~. ss "J L t+- _ fJ... ~ J--+- g7....,. "14.'0 .10-0 L~.t~ 20 10 gS- ,.. ~ .. - )<

w. ,
. t. .L '"""" 1,( ........~ d. i. ~ """"'- ns-" In..... ~.n H Jo /0 Yo '"

) ) ,..
J. 1').

........ 1'1"". I. ~" 7"L s-'l.·hn_ ~7b" .2t.-o 30''> ,H- '-0 In i.S' }< > .. ",....
.Jf... ~:>'2. ~.~., Il_. 'i(f7 30':(" .3:1'0 o~ 100 ...so /J,o " "'0' - "

10·8_ i-.+....C"f.S"". 'i17t' 3:2'0 3it·o 3·:t ~o 1:;- So " " " - li'
13-.'Ul_ ... , I / IH- 1"•.. 1+- _+13~.1 t I·L '.11

.1_ ....A.• I+- L. ..t.. 1"1'>' . - l&t.- IJ- D. dlL·t u ·.Lr

_tJ r,,:i:~ ~ b,;i-. .11. 1.Jt::
~

Io;::-.S'"<-· 'J.. !WI.. J Ir.
'r

IL..J.. 13 -IS·~_ .1. II: V 1.. .., dOL .ho·.:t-;u_
.+- -t--: ... .0 ._. '- /7·" ·:10_ . ;.T L.. ~O°.t' :u,... ), ''/''.-t- x-WI.

•.1. - ~ F~ .. 1f- ? ,;J-L ",0 .r .:lb_ J..J.- + -I-
r

- -
. <:"~.I fo-. 'L ,1

'c 1<-- :H.·.' J. Lie: r. 1-. , :l.....-_"'~ (?, .II-?
",.1 • .m b.. J 3ooj"~ n·o _.

""'::1'_';:",. ,.o, J f- J A:t 3.5'_
,

7:J- I r-.I Q J oL.~
·t. J J- .I~I.:a. -ou) Ih. ,It- at 37.8,.. .

'C ..L ".;;t;, In r • : tl1J. J ,,~i::

-J1l. . 1 • .As- ....

--..
.

. .' .
.. '

.. r.i1.o0ND r I'F I, I



615033 C.R.A. EXPLOR.ATlON PTY. LIMITED ' SHEET No. J.r.(.~.
DRI LL CORE LOG TENEMENT NAME ~~~~.•.~~~ No.1.17. .

'oBoo~ . PLAN - MAP REFERENCE .M~!-?~ idg,I.!? ..

CO-oRDINATES ~~~ AZIMUTH H.~o:::-,(~~~."!!~!2.DRILLERS .r.lt!~:f.~ COMMENCED ~.:.~·.~~ ' DEPTH !7.~:.!.m:4.i1: HOLE No.~~..~.~ ..

RL COLLAR · INCLINATION -:-:.'!t(," DRILL TYPE 6o'tt.E:s COMPLETED IS". oIt· i;l, CASING LEFTI\I·L- DPO'No(s) 30:207

032

................ .. .................. ............................. ............................ .............................. ......................
DEPTH Corl Cor. ~r8phi

SPECIAL FEATURES ASSAY VALUES IAn.lysed by..t.!~~.....1
Fbc. CORE DESCRIPTION Weath, Alteration, Fracturing. Samplt From To Rte

TolMI IMI Size Log Veining, Mintr,liutlon No. 1M) 1M) IMI
r.. 17f'b As 6; m.. (,) S...

n su, 17-o~ rl.o. - ,,-.-F

.... J • '~n _" 1 • 'I ..1'" 00":::-- ~ +: I~'}, -I,' ."...
.1 ___

I Q,7:l..r~ 3ll·0 lIDo? 2-tJ. 3S; 2S' {,o l< .. l< ,.
F,,' • I. .... J _ .-Hi CI ~ ,~ ,j1IJ.- ~ ~ .- -L.... ll&:> ' J,o'7 /J·o 14.·8s"' Is"' IS +f l< l' >- ..-
...~r;::w;". n. I ''I::-.• ,..... T_ ,~ L-I7./ :...b J:.. _ &'cl Ji:l-o w.g I-l.I+ .b is I~f' )0. l'l' ..
S

.., ,~ . +-- ,-t:- .. '4-11. J:.? I -i---
~

Kn LJ!·11 So·J1 /-70 OS IS 1= )0. l' .. - )<

I S-...L.J_ ..&.' ~. h.-r. , 1'1>_ u.' ·ft !J.:D_ I",-!S''l ~ Sci 'S'.4- 0"- 10 130 ~s"' )< .. -- I. •
/ It -<J I~ ....::i / Ie d H- I.of: rBlf $1'4 53'0 IX S :zo '00 "1- I' )< ,..

L <; 0 ~ .un-:os-~ [ti. '...:.. ~-t-•.n ..·:r. ,::. ,j - lilior'lj S3·0 SH. ~'4 10 S .ss X ,.. "- ~

'$0 Iil "'·3_ ~.,,~.
vu.

So° @ 43·S"~

IlL" (ll JfO'~

~l"' £0.,,,,,
3So

@ ~~.

L l!ro·o In.r>' tlr.> 1(;),lAllT" 1TF: . t::"'~., .•~ .. "~
LJ. .-H _.n. .. u. ..u • s' ,~.;, 4.t ..A.:: ...... o' .,~ . iH.* SH. "'·3 13..5b IAn '0 70 ~ )<. "- •

I~. l - - ""1 " . <:'0 .. J
, _t ..-b_ . ~7 b/3 Q., D'8o It' Ie> S'S '" .. ... ...

n ~, .J.t-_ A. .A •. ~.,. S"'. ,...J ,- 1-, f?~ .u + Po lll1Rlt' I t.:l. ~ 1.l.·7 "'W .20 In U$ .. " .. ..
r.. H- 11/ :-'? .:.,.. , ,,, Jk "- .. ...if A.:.H Qt'\)IL IlI.7 7/,0 14·/S' 'n X ''''''' " - "- •
I~. I. _A" '" ~o" 71'0 74-'$3 3-~ J( l< ~ ... ~ ... •

At- IZ.. L~ -it... .II. h L.l 4 .. 0. Il:l' 74.'5'3 74'"'' 0·11. 3"" 40 75 )< ... ... •
l4-.l. z 300

--...
"':Jj ...." .:n" .r SN.~. ll!l:l 7"":s" n·4l.. m /0 10 So 'j< ,.. ." ,..

1.L...r 0'5'_ + ,.:..., .u",. '2'3 ..... ~~.. 7f.·t,k ~o·o 3·n olD X S5 .. ... ... •
I.,.... "o",.ou .. S'h ? nl :Jt,.D ... f.:?,.)~ .

...-..
111

0 ca 7.2·3.- ' .

~.. Ilt 7+--
3n0~ 7110.

,r .. .'
' .. ..

, '----- --

7

om
1.1]



-,,'"

. . 3~

SHEET Noy...'?t!.":
TENEMENT NAME.......&.~r....~r.~ No.

I ..?.7 .
PLAN - MAP REFERENCE ~P.!:!& G.~.'.!? ..

DEPTH.......I.7..'i!.:.I...~ HOLE No-P.!?~.+...~g..
CASING LEFT n..J· DPO'No(s) :k.J..o]

C.R.A. EXPLORATION PTY. LIMITED

DRILL'CORE LOG
61503/1

,08000..1

CO.()RDINATES ~.?~.§ AZIMUTH ..!.t:7.:-:::C.~B,~.~ DRILLERS f.~.~.'(. COMMENCED 9.~.:£\l:.~~ .
RL COLLAR INCLINATION. -!tf?0 DRILL TYPE el!X~ COMPLETED I.f.:.!?"· r.l.

033

............. . . ...... ................. ....... .... .... ...... ........ . ............... .. .. ......
DEPTH Core Core p~aphi

SPECIAL FEATURES
Slmpl. From To Ric

ASSAY VALUES IAnalysed by ..f.\~i'A
Rec. CORE DESCRIPTION Weath. Alteration, Fracturing,

rom
TolMl IMl Sin Log Veining. Mineralization No. 1M) 1M) 1M)

Ie.... f'I, z. g;IMl A.. f'lo &.) ~"

lro·o .3~ .3- '~·o NGl. I,"".~r£.

~d - ~-<.." ~ I 'I· fhir... ., "" > Du D" +:-..;-, 97H34- go·o 83'0 1·37 10 K -to '"
,.. .. ..

.,. 1"-:'+- VI ~IJ,t- r",·1. - 8'3.-7-. r . ·_F 1', ~~. 7. dr K~s i3·o n·lo. 0-4< IS :1.S" 70 " " l' - ~

Ii. bL..-1l c ... , ? .D.' .1.' :H - 1l.3b 11-'.... \?S·I 1·7 X )( :l.S ... " ... - S-

f'. .lU \I .0 ~...~ .:r- .Ii. 'i!37 ~., 17'0 /·30 'S> 1< 1< ...
" .. ..

u.....r L " ~ j,~. . J 62'"Q. ?I __ - :u0 &;l '14-- gjp 'ino l?:I·o 2,0 S .. :lP "- " "- 'fo

.-t-n.... )(_l JJ { .. ,. - II.--. 100 ~ ~- 2S°<ll ~--. lI9~ gg·O ~·o 1J..li >< S lS" .. • ... c.
,~. -t- Ar~c._

. ,
900 ~·o fjJ,-'7 ':/.·7 r~ 10 3~ .. , . • - ,..

.J L ., •f), AI ."1-. .fJI.-r- ~".....J..~. ... o. .9D. !j~'7 gS:l>3 D·73 IS K 30 " ...
" ,..-

~lt"'!- r:.. '.1:::. A ••• ..
L ,. .n.+ (,... c..n I....L &1 9S-:~ ,38·3 l'~o 10 10 lS" • • • .,..

. ! .J..
. ~

~ -
c5'il.:!> 111-'4- IH3 NG.. ~."N:r.2..0TE-" c.('~<.:>Aa.E. ./I-n' &- II"

rn.1 -lJ- • n ,.... c.. ... X.L 1J. J ho $.T:I,o~ U! .......... ~o:' ~"3 ~~.l;. D-fS" 20 lo So " "- ... ..
• .r.. ..;=- .. ,. (. J..--t.::... -..-s-- &II- ~.Ij. 101'0 H; Jo ~ So K " ...

"
~<:. .. k.J.- =<. .hit.. l '1' uk! J,.j-. -.. l1. lo~,... - 5"0· !bS" 101'0 lO~'o ·a" IS '" ljo " ~ • ..

~~--...t'o ......." S-IO·~ 101.__ -.Q.. c-r L ..... ~ /do.'O lob·...S :\:2- 3'5 :lP If/O • K " x
~ .1 w.. ..."",J.. -:t1 L. or /,." ....... 'S"'(J~) ~7 IOb'''''<; 107'3'5 ICl'~ I~ 6 /j.O • " "l-x

.J - I J .4' I.,;J. J L" In",~- " ~ 'loR IoNS IcY'SS 1-20 -to lo 3S • " A )0,

. .cl£. llf'", a.....,. r.....\ (03. //kU>A . \0. l..-,r 1.,.,'" 5ce ·/D8·~ 110'\:> HI-7 ::l.S' IS It-S • .. ~. - ..
~

(n....... .:. .J.....t' ').0- el~ ~IO 110'1'5 III' /.jo I-IS lo S liS • • . ' 'X.

L.~. ~~J.. ,j

-

111·1.. ISS·o IRI.~ BG>. CR£:'t~F'

flol.1_ V.Jj, • LI. ..~;t 'Po• ....;,....... •-t. .....1:111",.k 1/:•. . !In III'!+- II!>',+- ~$Tl 30 J< +S " " .. ,..
IJ....T:J._ L;"Y r I"", LO. L o.J. '::. ""- . " 1;; n6t' 9.12- 113· ... 114-'~ 0'(,3 :10 ~ {p .. .. • - ,.
l'At- 13lj.·t-: (:1,0'--'\ -£:i ~....l r>-o """".... f:"~. A. l! ,t L 51~'* 1Ilj.·oO, IIb'U 2: l 30 /0 70 .. .. • .,.
lIT /1tJ·o ..... (10~ :tZ..IJ Io..n.l q;t= I::u:...... L.,@4. 31" ..ill.:~ 11~'o 'J:7 'S'S' 10' loS K " " - ,.

j ----.



........._._. '--~------------......----------
, .

'c:€OON
COD RDINATES ~.~.~ AZI MUTH.!tr~{(,K!.t?..~:d DR ILLE RS E.ftfl-:.'!:.!. COMMENCED Q.~.:Q?':.~.~ ..
RL COLLAR INCLINATION ;';;';.#~ DRILL TYPE ~:t~ COMPLETED t~.:QB.:.~&. ..

034
6· 1 r.: (\ ,. ~;

J . ~L- V C.R.A. EXPLORATION PTY. LIMITED

DRILL CORE LOG

, t...ISSHEET No......~ ..
TENEMENT NAME ~g:~ ~ No• .'.7.7. ..
PLAN - MAP REFERENCE E&h!.'~.~ ~.o:t? ..

DEPTH ).?~.:.!.t.:: HOLE No.~.H.~g..
CASING LEFT !'!!·:! DPO·No(s) 4.'2.~9.!. .

ASSAY VALUES IAnalysod by..l!~:...)

...

...
•
..

•

~

Rae
IMl f-G...-I":'f'b-'-J--r-A-~ "'.--e-,-.-rno-r-\.J-'-s,,-'-

To
IMI

From
IMl

'319 '1l 131'0 /37'0 $ ..$3 30" :30 • ..

Sample
No.

SPECIAL FEATURES
WeIth, Alteration, Fracturing,

Veining, Mlner.llution

4 1---+. •• '.'

. /.0· Ii IIJ,... lidl L..))
.

CORE DESCRIPTION

I a 10. - La .11-. ..1.' A;

I r. A _ acl 140 1t,.4.~

DEPTH Cor. Cor. praphl=--,--"'" RIc. S· L
~~ TolMI IMI ..a og

I.,..., ••r,~ • ,i- I.~,~ _.L.9I- ,. I ./ I
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C.R.A. EXPLORATION PTY. LIMITED

DRILL CORE LOG

CO-oRDINATES..~~~~ AZIMUTH..~!.~.(~~~~.~2 DRILLERS ~~.L COMMENCED..~:9.~:.~1 ..
RL COLLAR ·INCLINATION..~.~: DRILL TYPE ~.~!.~ COMPLETED....I?.:.~:.~.; .

. : S..J5
SHEET No: r':\ ..

.TENEMENT NAME.......~QW ~~ No. ~Xt. .

PLAN - MAP REFERENCE :!M~!:~S: Gf:..!l? ..

DEPTH .I.I.~.:.L~ HOLE No.~1!?:-..~9.
I>\; I . ,,- 7.CASING LEFT , DPO NO($I .......,~Q. ..

DEPTH Core C I,.. hi
==-,.---1 Rec. C?r. ~rep
From ToIM) 1M' Sill Log
IMI

110-0 I1S·o 3·1 f,Q

CORE DESCRIPTION

iPl-f1l-.' I II •••

, .+:-?"" --"
~~ ..... .11:: ,_:

SPECIAL FEATURES
Slmpl. From To Rec

ASSAY VALUES IAnalvoed by.. f.l!\'lftIJlM....
Westh. Alteration, Fracturing,

Veining, Mlner,lllation No. IMI IMI 1M)
t.:... Pb As 8. (,) f.,,,.4- II'lQ
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615037
MAGNETIC SUSCEPTIBILITY READINGS FROM DD82 B17 )o(ALFOUR PROSPECT)

READINGS IN 10-3 c.g.s. units using a SCINTREX SM 5

NO CORRECTIONS HAVE BEEN MADE FOR CORE DIAMETERS.

FIRSTl11m NQ THEN BQ TO E.O.H.

/"
I

DEPTH READING DEPTH READING DEPTH READING DEPTH READING

. 4m 0.0 55 0.1 95.3 0.7 127 0.2
6m 0.1 59 0.2 96 0.2 132 0.1
9 0.0 62 0.2 97 0.0 134 0.1
10.5 0.1 64 0.0. 98.3 0.2 137 0.0
14 0.0 66 0.1 99 0.0 142.5 0.1
17 0.0 68 0.0 100 0.3 144 0.4
21 0.0 71 0.0 101.3 0.4 145 0.3
23 0.1 73.5 0.1 102 0.0 147 0.0
26 0.0 74 0.2 106 0.4 151 0.2
29 0.1 75 0.2 107 0.0 155 0.1
32 0.0 76 0.4 108.3 0.6 157.8 0.0
36 0.0 79 0.1 111 0.5 160 0.0
39 0.0 81 0.2 113 1.1 167 0.1
40 0.0 84 0.0 116 0.0 171 0.1
42 0.0 87 0.1 117 0.1 174 0.0
43.5 0.1 88 0 119 0.1 176 0.0
48 0.0 92 0 122 0.1
50 0.1 93 0.2 125 0.1

.. '. •• . . .. .
I
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AMG REFERENCE POINTS ADDED
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LEtiENO

LINES SURVEYED WITH lP. . .. •

lP. ANOI1AL Y - DEFINITE 1 I ;o~~~rox depth range if
shallow or depth to top

- PROBABLE 0 0 000 if deep. In metres )

I-- --.. ---i. 116 N

115 N

~ -l------------i' 114 N

GROUND I1AGNET/C ANOI1AL Y OUTLINE ~
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30 (min depth to modelled
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GEOLOGICAL MAP
PETERS RIDGE AREA BALFOUR

( 20M / 76 & 103M / 77 )

SCALf. 1: 1000

CRA EXPLORATION PTY. UMITED

t'15040

Scm

Laminated to massive grey - green to brollln
siltston••, inlerbedded ·pyjama" siltstones, ....--------------------1

REF. SK55-3

Massive to faintly laminated white quartzites
silicified in part, interbedded green siltstones.

Green chloriNe siltstone

Laminated friable fissile My sandstone

Thinly rl!!gularly laminated green to brow"
green to brown siltstone.

Minor black siltstones,
interbedded quartzites.
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BALFOUR

iSHALf
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Yellol( clay " alteration "

Peat cover

P,1 excavated on qtz - Snoz
Pads" in fractured quartzile

Quartz .. blow ..

Irregular Quartz vein with variable
ammounts of cassiterite

v
. "
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REF. SK55 - 3 -/
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9900 E

OD82 8C7
CO-ORDS: 10800 N

..9960 E_"0 at '7° Hag.
( GRID EAST )

10000 E

TIN
CREEK

j

10100 E

CRA EXPLORAliON PlY. UHITED
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Mudsto(le-
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